

No. 08-56187

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

TOMAS MAYNAS CARIJANO et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,
v.
**OCCIDENTAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION; OCCIDENTAL
PERUANA, INC.,**
Defendants-Appellees.

*On Appeal From a Judgment of the
United States District Court for the Central District of California
Case No. cv 07-5068 PSG (PJWx)*

PLAINTIFFS'-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

PAUL HOFFMAN, SBN 07244
BENJAMIN SCHONBRUN, SBN 118244
MICHAEL D. SEFLOW, SBN 150183
SCHONBRUN DESIMONE SEFLOW
HARRIS & HOFFMAN LLP
723 Ocean Front Walk
Venice, CA 90291
Telephone: (310) 396-0731
Facsimile: (310) 399-7040

NATALIE L. BRIDGEMAN, SBN
223717
LAW OFFICES OF NATALIE L.
BRIDGEMAN, ESQ.
468 Jackson Street, 3rd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 412-6704
Facsimile: (415) 520-0140
Email: natalie@ihrlaw.com

*(additional counsel appear
on signature page)*

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction	1
II.	Request for Oral Argument.....	4
III.	Statement of Jurisdiction.....	4
IV.	Issues Presented.....	5
V.	Statement of the Case.....	6
	A. Nature of the Case	6
	B. Course of Proceedings	6
	C. Disposition Below	7
VI.	Statement of Facts.....	8
VII.	Summary of the Argument.....	11
VIII.	Argument.....	13
	A. Standard of Review.....	13
	B. The District Court Abused its Discretion in Refusing to Grant <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> Discovery	14
	1. Discovery is warranted because key facts concerning corruption in the Peruvian legal system are in dispute.....	16
	2. Discovery is warranted because the location of witnesses and evidence is in dispute	20
	C. The District Court Abused Its Discretion in Granting <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> Dismissal	22
	1. The District Court Failed To Afford Adequate Deference To Plaintiffs' Choice of Forum	23

2.	The District Court Erred in Determining That Peru is An Adequate Forum	27
a.	The District Court failed to conclude that Peruvian law provides an adequate remedy for Plaintiffs’ claims	28
i.	The District Court failed to conclude that all of Plaintiffs’ claims could be litigated in Peru.....	28
ii.	The District Court erred in failing to weigh Plaintiffs’ argument that the Peruvian legal system’s unpredictability renders it inadequate.....	30
b.	Evidence of corruption in Peru is substantial and cannot be discounted in the absence of discovery	31
c.	The District Court failed to adequately address Plaintiffs’ arguments about discrimination in the Peruvian legal system	34
d.	The District Court erred in concluding that this case could practically be brought in Peru.....	37
e.	The District Court failed to consider that Defendants’ own contracts avoid the Peruvian courts.....	38
3.	The District Court Erred in Weighing the Public And Private Interest Factors	39
a.	The District Court erred in weighing the private interest factors.....	40
i.	The District Court failed to identify any specific witnesses or evidence that would only be available in Peru	41
ii.	The District Court erred in weighing the convenience of the Parties.....	43

b.	The District Court erred in its analysis of the public interest factors.....	46
i.	The District Court failed to consider that the enforceability of a judgment and likelihood of a fair trial weigh in favor of California	46
ii.	The District Court improperly discounted California’s interest in deciding this action pertaining to the conduct of its corporate citizens.....	47
iii.	The District Court failed to consider that California law is presumed to apply	49
D.	The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Failing To Make The Dismissal Appropriately Conditional	50
1.	The District Court Should Require Guarantees That Any Peruvian Judgment Will Be Satisfied.....	51
2.	The District Court Should Require Defendants To Waive The Statute of Limitations.....	52
3.	The District Court Should Require Defendants To Cooperate With Discovery In The U.S. and Translate English-Language Documents	54
4.	The District Court Should Supervise These Conditions And Allow Re-Filing If They Are Not Met.....	56
IX.	Conclusion.....	57
	Certificate of Compliance	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abdullahi v. Pfizer, Inc.,
 Case Nos. 05-4863-cv (L), 05-6768-cv (CON), 2009 WL 214649 (2d
 Cir. Jan. 30, 2009).....28

Aguinda v. Texaco,
 142 F. Supp. 2d 534 (S.D.N.Y. 2001),
aff'd, 303 F. 3d 470 (2d Cir. 2002)52

Aguinda v. Texaco,
 303 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2002).....16

Alfadda v. Fenn,
 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18267 (S.D.N.Y., Dec. 22, 1994).....15

Altmann v. Republic of Aus.,
 317 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2002).....39

Bank of Credit and Commerce Int’l (OVERSEAS) Ltd. v. State Bank of Pakistan,
 273 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2001)29-30, 57

Beckford v. Portuondo,
 234 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2000).....30

Blanco v. Banco Industrial de Venezuela, S.A.,
 997 F.2d 974 (2d Cir. 1993).....38, 39

Bowoto v. Chevron Texaco Corp.,
 312 F. Supp. 2d 1229 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....40

Calavo Growers of California v. Generali Belgium,
 632 F.2d 963 (2d Cir. 1980)43

Cheng v. Boeing Co.,
 708 F.2d 1406 (9th Cir. 1983).....13, 25

Contact Lumber Co. v. P.T. Moges Shipping Co.,
918 F.2d 1446 (9th Cir. 1990).....52

Crawford v. Astrue,
545 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2008).....29

Creative Tech. Ltd. v. Aztech System PTE,
61 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1995).....22, 34

Critikon, Inc. v. Becton Dickinson Vascular Access,
821 F. Supp. 962 (D. Del. 1993).....42

Deirmenjian v. Deutsche Bank, A.G.,
2006 WL 4749756 (C.D. Cal. Sep. 25, 2006).....22, 25

Dependable Highway Express, Inc. v. Navigators Insurance Co.,
498 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2007).....30, 31

DiRenzo v. Philip Services Corp.,
294 F.3d 21 (2d Cir. 2002)23

Doe v. Unocal Corp.,
403 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2005).....40

Dole Food Co., Inc. v. Watts,
303 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2002).....22, 25, 27, 40

Duha v. Agruim,
448 F.3d 867 (6th Cir. 2006).....passim

Eastman Kodak Co. v. Kavlin,
978 F. Supp. 1078 (S.D. Fla. 1997).....31, 32, 33, 35

Guimond v. Wyndham Hotels,
1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7255 (S.D.N.Y. May 29, 1996).....54, 55

Gulf Oil v. Gilbert,
330 U.S. 501 (1947).....22, 39, 46

Henderson v. Metropolitan Bank & Trust Co.,
470 F. Supp. 2d 294 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)53, 57

Herkemij & Partners v. Ross Systems, Inc.,
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4128 (N.D. Cal., Feb. 18, 2005)..... 16

Indopac Perdana Finance v. Msangung,
2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1830 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 15, 2001).....53

Kinney v. Occidental Oil & Gas Corp.,
109 Fed. Appx. 135, 136 (9th Cir. 2004).....53

Lajouj v. Kwajalein Range Services,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56219 (D. Haw. July 23, 2008).....39

Leetsch v. Freedman,
260 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 14

Leon v. Million Air, Inc.,
251 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2001).....50, 56

Local Billing, LLC v. Webbilling,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103142 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 10, 2008).....27, 43

Lockman Foundation v. Evangelical Alliance Mission,
930 F.2d 764 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 14, 22

Lony v. Dupont,
886 F.2d 628 (3d Cir. 1989).....48

Lueck v. Sundstrand Corp.,
236 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 27, 28, 38, 41

Manela v. Garantia Banking,
940 F. Supp. 584 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)42

McLennon v. America Eurocopter Corp., Inc.,
245 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2001).....48

Mercier v. Sheraton International, Inc.,
935 F.2d 419 (1st Cir. 1991)40

Mujica v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.,
381 F. Supp. 2d 1134 (C.D. Cal. 2005) 24, 28, 29, 40, 44

Norex Petroleum, Ltd. v. Access Industrial,
416 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2005).....24, 28

Paper Operations Consultants International, Ltd. v. SS Hong Kong Amber,
513 F.2d 667 (9th Cir. 1975).....53

Parex Bank v. Russian Sav. Bank,
116 F. Supp. 2d 415 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)34, 36, 37

Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno,
454 U.S. 235 (1981).....passim

Ravelo Monegro v. Rosa,
211 F.3d 509 (9th Cir. 2000).....22, 23-24, 40

Reid-Walen v. Hansen,
933 F.2d 1390 (8th Cir. 1991).....22, 24

Satz v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.,
244 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2001).....55

Shields v. Mi Ryung Const. Co.,
508 F. Supp. 891 (S.D.N.Y 1981).....35, 36, 37

Stangvik v. Shiley,
54 Cal. 3d 744 (1991)49

Stewart v. Dow Chemical Co.,
865 F.2d 103 (6th Cir. 1989).....55

Thomas Weisel Partners LLC v. BNP Paribas,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65936 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 26, 2008)44, 48

Tuazon v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,
433 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 14, 32, 34

United States v. 4.85 Acres of Land,
546 F.3d 613 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 14, 23

United States v. Hinkson,
526 F.3d 1262 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 14

Vivendi, S.A. v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28710 (W.D. Wash., April 18, 2007) 16

Wash. Mutual Bank v. Superior Court,
24 Cal. 4th 906 (2001) 50

Williams v. Green Bay & Western R. Co.,
326 U.S. 549 (1946)..... 35

Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,
226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 40

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson,
444 U.S. 286 (1980)..... 26

STATUTES

28 U.S.C.
§ 1291 5
§ 1332(d)(2)..... 5

California Business & Professions Code
§ 17200 4, 6, 29
§ 17201 4

California Constitution, Article, V.I.
§ 10..... 4

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure
Rule 32(a)(7)(C) 59
Rule 34(a) 4
Rule 4(a)(1)(a) 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Edward Jay Epstein, *Dossier: The Secret History of Armand Hammer*
(1996) 19
